

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

CITY OF SUNRISE GENERAL
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
RONALD F. CLARKE, and ERIC R. DEY,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 1:17-cv-02207-LMM

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION	4
III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	8
1. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s- Length Negotiations By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel.....	10
2. The Substantial Benefits For The Class, Weighted Against Litigation Risks, Support Preliminary Approval.....	13
B. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	17
C. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnone v. Camden Cnty., Ga.</i> , 2018 WL 4937061 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2018).....	11
<i>Agnone v. Camden Cnty., Ga.</i> , 2019 WL 1368634 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2019).....	10
<i>Almanzar v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 10857401 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2015)	10
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11870214 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014).....	21
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	16
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008).....	13
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Cook v. Palmer, Reifler & Assocs.</i> , 2019 WL 3383634 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2019)	9
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	11
<i>Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007).....	21
<i>Gunthert v. Bankers Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1103408 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2019).....	10
<i>Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27238 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2003).....	14

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank,
2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014).....11

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....8

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....13

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997), *reh’g en banc denied*, 129 F.3d
617 (11th Cir. 1997).....16

Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,
2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010).....10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)19

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)9, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....9
